
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded

Agenda compiled by:
Lee Ward
Neighbourhood Services
Tel: 0113 37 83195

Scrutiny Officer: Sharon Guy
Tel: 0113 37 83194

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

TENANT SCRUTINY BOARD

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Wednesday, 9th August, 2017 at 1.30 pm

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 1.00 p.m.)

MEMBERSHIP

Sallie Bannatyne

Olga Gailite

John Gittos (Chair)

Michael Healey

Maddy Hunter

Rita Ighade

Peter Middleton

Roderic Morgan

Jackie Worthington

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

           No exempt items have been identified.

2  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

3  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

C

4  MINUTES - 5TH JULY 2017

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 5th July 2017

1 - 6

5  CHAIR'S UPDATE

To receive an update from the Chair on scrutiny 
activity, not specifically included on this agenda, 
since the previous Board meeting.

7 - 8

6  NEXT INQUIRY DISCUSSION

The Board agreed in June to invite the Chair of the 
Environment, Housing and Communities Scrutiny 
Board, Councillor Barry Anderson, to attend 
today’s meeting.

The Chair of the Environment, Housing and 
Communities Scrutiny Board is requested to 
provide any thoughts on future areas of work for 
the Tenant Scrutiny Board to look at in the coming 
municipal year.

9 - 10

7  EAST LEEDS REPAIRS FEEDBACK

During the last municipal year, the Tenant Scrutiny 
Board undertook a substantial inquiry into East 
Leeds Responsive Repairs. Recommendations 
arising from the Inquiry were submitted to Housing 
Leeds for formal response.

This report introduces that response from Housing 
Leeds around the Board recommendations and the 
decisions on whether to accept these.

11 - 
16



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

D

8  REPAIRS AND INVESTMENT AND EAST LEEDS 
INQUIRY

Housing Leeds has a citywide Repairs and 
Investment group which meets every two months. 
It is felt appropriate that the report and 
recommendations which the Board has worked on 
be shared with this group. 

The Board are requested to agree to this and 
discuss how best work carried out by the group be 
shared with this Board.

17 - 
18

9  STAR SURVEY REPLY

At June’s Board’s meeting, a request was made 
during the STAR survey presentation about the 
rate of returns for the survey by Ward. As this 
information was not available at the time it was 
agreed to provide this to the Board which is 
enclosed.

19 - 
24

10 NEXT INQUIRY

The Board is requested to discuss the topics 
suggested in this and previous meetings, and 
agree an area of work the Board should carry out 
this municipal year.

25 - 
26

11 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Wednesday 6th September 2017 at 1:30pm (pre 
meeting for all Board Members at 1:00pm)



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

E

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete.



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 9th August, 2017

TENANT SCRUTINY BOARD

WEDNESDAY, 5TH JULY, 2017

PRESENT: John Gittos in the Chair

Sallie Bannatyne, Olga Gailite, Michael 
Healey, Maddie Hunter, Rita Ighade, 
Maureen Lillywhite, Peter Middleton and 
Jackie Worthington

10 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 

There were no late items.

11 Late Items 

Late item introduced by the Chair around fire safety in multi storey tower 
blocks.

12 Apologies for Absence 

Roderic Morgan.

13 Minutes - 14 June 2017 

RESOLVED That the minutes of the meeting held on 14th June 2017 be 
approved as a correct record. 

14 Chair's Update 

The Chair opened the meeting and gave apologies for room change at short 
notice.

On Friday 23rd June the Chair, along with Peter Middleton held an interview 
for recruitment to the Board. The Chair introduced Maureen Lillywhite to the 
Board and noted she has joined the Board as a new member further to the 
recent recruitment.

The Chair noted as the board had instructed, he attended the VITAL meeting 
on 14th June at Navigation House along with Lee Ward. The Chair gave a 
short presentation about the work of TSB, and in line with our term of 
reference I asked them to forward to the Board any suggestions they have 
before our August meeting with regard to future inquiries. The Chair noted 
that the final decision rests with TSB on the inquiry chosen for the coming 
municipal year. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 9th August, 2017

The Chair noted that since the last meeting of the Board, he had held a 
meeting with Sharon Guy with regard to preparing the agenda for this meeting 
and the year ahead for TSB, and they also have communicated by phone and 
email.

On 26th June, the Chair explained he attended the Environment, Housing and 
Communities Scrutiny Board.

The Board discussed the following items: 

 Terms of reference
 New remit – Crime and Disorder
 Co-opting members as the need arises
 Work schedule for the coming year

Following the meeting the Chair met with Councillor Barry Anderson, the new 
chair of the Environment, Housing and Communities Scrutiny Board. Cllr 
Anderson has accepted an invitation to attend the August meeting along with 
Angela Brogden from the Governance Team.

The Chair also noted he will be asking board members at the August meeting 
if they are able to receive the monthly meeting agenda and any other post via 
email rather than it being sent to them as a hard copy. This will be a saving to 
the Council on postage over the full municipal year. The Chair noted that if 
members are not able to receive this online it will continue to go out to them 
as normal. We do not expect board members to have to bring in any laptops 
or tablets, so a hard copy of the agenda will be available at each meeting.

15 Next Inquiry Discussion 

The Chair introduced Councillor Hamilton. Councillor Hamilton explained that 
she had been delegated future meetings by Councillor Coupar. Councillor 
Hamilton explained that she had spoken with Councillor Coupar on ideas for 
the Board to investigate in the coming year. Councillor Hamilton explained 
that tenant engagement across the city, especially around those which are 
under-represented such as young people, disabled would be something she 
would like to see investigated and how to involve them more, especially 
involving them digitally. One of the suggested ways to look at doing this is by 
doing webcasts rather than having people come to physical meetings as 
some people would not be interested in this.

The Chair requested clarification from Cllr. Hamilton in relation to having 
involved tenants that match the profile of the community. Councillor Hamilton 
explained that we need to involve a wider base of tenants in our engagement 
exercises. Jill Wildman explained this is a key priority for Housing Leeds and 
this links to the STAR survey which showed that tenants who were younger 
were more dissatisfied with the service.

The Chair also asked if this inquiry should look at the Housing Advisory 
Panels. Councillor Hamilton explained this would not be appropriate as it is 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 9th August, 2017

being looked into by Environment, Housing and Communities and would 
create duplication.  

The Chair asked Councillor Hamilton if she received comments from her 
constituents in regard to the ways they can be involved in the Council. 
Councillor Hamilton responded by saying she did and whilst not everyone can 
be accommodated, i.e. some want an evening meeting or some want a 
daytime meeting, one of the things she has noticed is that it depends on the 
[...]
ave been undertaking fire safety surgeries at all of 
its high rise blocks. He further explained that daily checks continue to be 
carried out by cleaners and quarterly by Housing Officers.

MHE asked about fire doors and internal walls in properties which are 
replaced by leaseholders and concerns about them not being fire proof. MG 
noted that internally they are able to change walls at their own risks, but 
where this affects the safety of the block in these instances there would need 
to be a discussion with the Leaseholder as this would cause issues with the 
integrity of the fire safety of the block. The Board stressed there is a need for 
this to be checked by officers.

RESOLVED – MG agreed that this should be looked at.

The Chair asked if any blocks currently have sprinklers installed. MG 
confirmed that work was in progress to install sprinkler systems in sheltered 
housing blocks, 6 of 8 blocks have been completed to date.  

SB asked about entanglement and referred to an incident which occurred, 
resulting in the deaths of some fire fighters. MG noted that work is being 
carried out to ensure all wires are strapped appropriately but noted it may not 
be obvious when this work has been completed, however MG was happy to 
provide information on this to provide reassurance. 

The Chair asked about parking, especially overnight where cars are blocking 
access for the fire service should they need to attend in the case of fire. MG 
noted this is not an easy fix and that there is now work to look at the 
environment around blocks.

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 9th August, 2017

MG noted that although the Council have been seen to work on their own 
blocks, they have been offering advice through Building Control to private 
owners of high rise blocks.

The Chair, on behalf of Tenant Scrutiny Board thanked the Council for their 
work since 14th June on high rise safety.

18 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Wednesday 9th August 2017 at 1:30pm 
(pre meeting for all Board Members at 1:00pm)
 

THE MEETING CLOSED AT 3:00PM

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Report author: Sharon Guy
Tel: 07891 273581

Report of Scrutiny Officer

Report to Tenant Scrutiny Board

Date: 9 August 2017

Subject: Chair’s Update Report

Are specific electoral Wards affected? Yes No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and Yes No 
integration?

Is the decision eligible for Call-In? Yes No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? Yes No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number:

1 Purpose of this report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to outline some of the areas of work and activity of the 
Chair of the Scrutiny Board.

2 Main issues

2.1 Invariably, scrutiny activity takes place outside of the formal monthly Tenant 
Scrutiny Board meetings. Such activity can take the form of specific activity and 
actions of the Chair of the Tenant Scrutiny Board.

2.2 The purpose of this report is to provide an opportunity to formally update the Tenant 
Scrutiny Board on activity since the last meeting, including any specific outcomes. It 
also provides an opportunity for members of the Tenant Scrutiny Board to identify 
and agree any further scrutiny activity that may be necessary.

2.3 The Chair and Scrutiny Officer will provide a verbal update at the meeting, as 
required.

3. Recommendations

3.1 Members are asked to:
a)  Note the content of this report and the verbal update provided at the meeting. 
b)  Identify any specific matters that may require further scrutiny input/activity.

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



4. Background papers1

4.1 None used

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information. The list of background documents does not include 
published works.

Page 8



Report author: Sharon Guy
Tel: 07891 273581

Report of Housing Manager, Tenant Scrutiny

Report to Tenant Scrutiny Board

Date: 9 August 2017

Subject: Tenant Scrutiny Board’s Next Inquiry Discussion 

Are specific electoral Wards affected? Yes No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and Yes No 
integration?

Is the decision eligible for Call-In? Yes No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? Yes No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number:

1.0 SUMMARY OF MAIN ISSUES

1.1 At its meeting in June, the Board agreed to invite the Chair of the Environment, 
Housing and Communities Scrutiny Board, Councillor Barry Anderson, to attend 
today’s meeting.

1.2 The Chair of the Environment, Housing and Communities Scrutiny Board is 
requested to provide any thoughts on future areas of work for the Tenant Scrutiny 
Board to look at in the coming municipal year.

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 The Board is requested to discuss any future areas for the Board to look at which the 
Chair for Environment, Housing and Communities Scrutiny Board has suggested.

 

3.0 BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS1

3.1 None.

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information. The list of background documents does not include 
published works.

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Report author: Sharon Guy
Tel: 07891 273581

Report of Housing Manager, Tenant Scrutiny

Report to Tenant Scrutiny Board

Date: 9 August 2017

Subject: East Leeds Repairs Response to Recommendations 

Are specific electoral Wards affected? Yes No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and Yes No 
integration?

Is the decision eligible for Call-In? Yes No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? Yes No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number:

1.0 SUMMARY OF MAIN ISSUES
.

1.1 During the last municipal year, the Tenant Scrutiny Board undertook a substantial 
inquiry into East Leeds Responsive Repairs. Recommendations arising from the 
Inquiry were submitted to Housing Leeds for formal response.

1.2 This report introduces that response from Housing Leeds around the Board 
recommendations and the decisions on whether to accept these.

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 To consider the response from Housing Leeds to the recommendations made by the
Tenant Scrutiny Board following its inquiry into East Leeds Responsive Repairs.

 

3.0 BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS1

3.1 None.

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information. The list of background documents does not include 
published works.

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



EAST LEEDS REPAIRS RECOMMENDATIONS FROM TENANT SCRUTINY BOARD WITH 
FEEDBACK 

Desired Outcome – To reassure tenants that Housing Leeds aim is to get it right first time  
Recommendation 1 – That Housing Leeds provide dedicated repairs training for new staff 
as part of their induction and regularly review training needs of existing staff. In addition, that 
Housing Leeds supports the Contact Centre’s training programme. 

Comments - Recommendation Accepted

We will review training needs to ensure that all staff involved in the repairs process are 
appropriately trained. This will include standard training for new staff as part of the induction 
process.

Specific damp related training is being delivered to staff in-order to ensure that reports of 
dampness are dealt with as effectively as possible. This will include a programme of 
collocating technical staff within the Contact Centre in-order to train out a consistent 
approach to diagnosing damp related repairs.

Desired Outcome – Incr
[...]
ted online 
last year.

A new online repair ordering tool will be implemented through the ongoing Civica project 
which is replacing the current housing management systems. The new system will have 
improved functionality such as enabling tenants to book repair appointments 24 hours a day 
and posting photographs of faults. Tenants will be involved in the set-up of the new system 
via the ‘Repairs and Investment Tenant Group’.

Desired Outcome – Improve Officer knowledge, get it right first time
Recommendation 8 – That there is a named contact at Leeds Building Service for new and 
existing staff to reference complex repair enquiries, including support with communal repairs.

Comments – Recommendation Accepted

Page 14



We feel that giving a specific named contact will lead to problems during absences, change 
of roles etc. Leeds Building Services will provide a dedicated phone line for staff to ring to 
progress complex repair issues. Calls will be handled by a team of experienced members of 
staff who will have direct access to management support.

Desired Outcome – Manage operative capacity 
Recommendation 9 – Where a trade has a shortfall in operative numbers, Leeds Building 
Services consider apprenticeships in these trades and continues to work to upskill operatives 
in multi skilled trades.  
Comments – Recommendation Accepted

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Report author: Sharon Guy
Tel: 07891 273581

Report of Housing Manager, Tenant Scrutiny

Report to Tenant Scrutiny Board

Date: 9 August 2017

Subject: Repairs and Investment Group and Feedback of the East Leeds Inquiry

Are specific electoral Wards affected? Yes No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and Yes No 
integration?

Is the decision eligible for Call-In? Yes No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? Yes No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number:

1.0 SU
[...]
city 

54%)
 Satisfaction with the way your landlord deals with enquiries 65% (-6% compared to city 71%)
 Overall satisfaction is 71% (-5% compared to 76% citywide)
 Higher percentage who have experienced anti-social behaviour in the last 12 months, at 32% 

(compared to 28% citywide)

Tenant priorities: Respondents living in high rise blocks showed the same top two priorities as city 
wide (Repairs and Maintenance, and the overall quality of the home) but the third priority was dealing 
with anti-social behaviour.  They also gave higher priority to listening and acting on view, and keeping 
residents informed. 

In addition, the findings showed that a lot of issues are important to high rise tenants with almost a 
third of tenants or more saying that 7 of the 8 issues are a priority. 

Neighbourhood issues: The top 5 major issues for high rise tenants reflect a different order to the 
city wide findings with a higher percentage of high rise tenants reporting an issue as a major issue.  
Rubbish or litter is the highest major issue, followed by car parking.  Drug use and noisy neighbours 
are also major issues for almost a third of high rise tenants.

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Report author: Sharon Guy
Tel: 07891 273581

Report of Housing Manager, Tenant Scrutiny

Report to Tenant Scrutiny Board

Date: 9 August 2017

Subject: Tenant Scrutiny Board’s Next Inquiry 

Are specific electoral Wards affected? Yes No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and Yes No 
integration?

Is the decision eligible for Call-In? Yes No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? Yes No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number:

1.0 SUMMARY OF MAIN ISSUES

1.1 The Board have met with, during the last two meetings, the Executive Member for 
Communities, Chair of Environment, Housing and Communities Scrutiny Board and 
the Chief Officer (Housing Management). 

1.2 The Chair also met in June with VITAL (Voice of Involved Tenants Across Leeds) 
and asked for their ideas.

1.3 The Board throughout this process have been provided with topics for future scrutiny 
inquiries. Topics which have been suggested are:-

 How to increase tenant engagement with under-represented groups 
 Increasing the involvement of tenants in the Investment Strategy 
 Chair of Environment, Housing and Communities Scrutiny Board thoughts (not 

available until the meeting date)
 How Anti-Social Behaviour is managed and how expectations of those involved 

in ASB cases are managed
 High rise

1.4 Members are reminded that whilst these topics have been suggested, the Board 
may agree to work on something which is not included on the list above.

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 The Board is requested to discuss the topics suggested and agree an area of work 
the Board should carry out this municipal year.

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 10



3.0 BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS1

3.1 None.

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information. The list of background documents does not include 
published works.

Page 26


	Agenda
	4 Minutes - 5th July 2017
	5 Chair's Update
	6 Next Inquiry Discussion
	7 East Leeds Repairs Feedback
	East Repairs Recommendations from TSB

	8 Repairs and Investment and East Leeds Inquiry
	9 STAR Survey Reply
	10 Next Inquiry



Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 6th September, 2017

TENANT SCRUTINY BOARD

WEDNESDAY, 9TH AUGUST, 2017

PRESENT: John Gittos in the Chair

Sallie Bannatyne, Olga Gailite, Maddie 
Hunter, Peter Middleton, Roderic Morgan 
and Jackie Worthington

19 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 

None 

20 Late Items 

There were no late items.

21 Apologies for Absence 

Michael Healey, Rita Ighade, Maureen Lillywhite

22 Minutes - 5th July 2017 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 July 2017 be 
approved as a correct record.

23 Chair's Update 

The Chair noted that he was unable to attend the recent Environment, 
Housing and Communities Scrutiny Board meeting but gave an outline of 
items discussed.  

The Board discussed the following issues: 

 Air quality 
 Rent collection, including direct debits
 Repair performance 
 Anti-Social Behaviour 
 Illegal encampments
 Refuse 
 Repeat Customer Contact 
 Domestic Violence

The Chair also reported that 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 6th September, 2017

 the Board had been asked to provide a brief outline of their work in the 
2016/17 municipal year for the forthcoming Housing Leeds Annual 
Report 

 discussions have been held with Scrutiny Officers in relation to this 
meeting and the Boards forthcoming work

 The Chair has accepted an invitation to attend a Regional Scrutiny 
Chairs Training event to be held in York during September

The Chair in closing this item noted he has also a meeting planned with 
Sharon Guy in September with the Council’s Head of Governance.

24 Next Inquiry Discussion 

The Chair introduced this item and Councillor Barry Anderson to the Board. 
Councillor Anderson opened by saying he was looking forward to developing 
a good working relationship between Tenant Scrutiny Board and the 
Environment, Housing and Communities Scrutiny Board.  

Councillor Anderson explained that the Environment, Housing and 
Communities Scrutiny Board will be looking at the effects of Grenfell and how 
this impacts on council housing in Leeds. There is currently scoping work on 
this and will hold discussion about this in September.

Councillor Anderson then gave the following ideas for subjects the Tenant 
Scrutiny Board could look at in the coming municipal year.

 Empty Properties
 Adaptations–the Board could look at when the property becomes void if 

these should be kept and the property remains adapted, or if should we 
remove them

 Capital Programme – how this should be spent
 Rent collection 
 Effectiveness of Annual Home Visit 
 Targets for repairs completion
 Car parking on housing estates – feedback from the STAR survey
 Effectiveness of consultation with tenants
 Tree management – effectiveness of the bandings used to classify 

trees
 Accessing the local housing office

Councillor Anderson noted that he also endorsed the previous suggestions 
from Councillor Coupar and Chief Officer Jill Wildman.

The Chair asked about future stock investment given the circumstances at 
Grenfell Tower. Chief Officer, Simon Costigan advised that an investment 
programme is already underway  It was noted that some retro-fitting sprinklers 
may also be required but Housing Leeds  would await government guidance 
on this and other matters.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 6th September, 2017

SB raised an issue that in the past investment plans seemed fairer, were 
agreed and the programme kept to, whereas what seems to be happening 
now is that investment is being focused on what could be described as 
deprived estates and other estates are being ignored.  Councillor Anderson 
suggested that the Board could look at how the Council works out investment 
plans and if they should be looked at, but Councillor Anderson noted the 
government requirement to reduce rents has had an impact on resources 
available for investment.

The Chair spoke about possible mandatory direct debits for rent payment and 
if there is evidence that this has a positive impact on collection. Councillor 
Anderson explained that if tenants are required to pay by Direct Debit then 
they have the amount deducted before there is a temptation to spend this on 
other things. He noted that it is also cheaper for the council to collect and 
administer, with a further benefit of reducing the number of potential former 
tenancy arrears.

The Chair asked on Annual Home Visits that the Board are under the 
impression that the officer has about 15/20 minutes per visit to carry these out 
and the Chair had concerns about adding further questions into the visit would 
lengthen this which could have a further impact on the performance of these. 
Councillor Anderson didn’t disagree with the comments made by the Chair but 
noted that the time spent dealing with queries by the Housing Officer could 
save time later on with other teams which would have an overall positive 
effect. Councillor Anderson also noted that different questions could be asked 
depending on the responses or problems which the tenant may be having. 
Councillor Anderson also noted that other changes could potentially be made, 
for example on things which were not having a positive impact.

25 East Leeds Repairs Feedback 

The Chair introduced Simon Costigan, Chief Officer, Housing Leeds to the 
meeting. SC thanked the Board for their work on East Leeds Repairs in the 
past year and noted that he would be addressing each of the 
recommendations the Board has made.

Recommendation 1 – accepted. This was accepted and all new staff are part 
of the training regime and linked to the Contact Centre training programme. 

Recommendation 2 – accepted. SC explained we have started introduction of 
Total Works. Phase 1 operational and Phase 2 is now being rolled out which 
will complete the rollout of the new system.

Recommendation 3 – accepted. 

Recommendation 4 – accepted. SC explained that a lot of analysis is carried 
out on customer complaints and look at trends. We are now looking at more 
sophisticated such as areas and property types, trades and operatives to give 
a wider picture.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 6th September, 2017

Recommendation 5 – accepted. We are ensuring training is more robust to 
ensure this and this links into recommendation one. 

Recommendation 6 – accepted. Work is ongoing to look at systems update 
and also closing work down needs to be done quicker and a more efficient 
process. SC explained the recharging model may be stopped and so a proper 
charging model will need to replace it.

Recommendation 7 – partially accepted. We have a system already for tenant 
to report repairs online but it is not the best. The new Civica system will allow 
a better reporting tool for reporting repairs.

Recommendation 8 – accepted. We have gone through phase 2 of the 
organisation so a new structure is in place. Head of Operations of LBS has 
been tasked to ensure this remains.

Recommendation 9 – accepted. At present we are having a discussion 
around apprentices. As we have been through a review we were holding 
posts and now we have gone through the review now advertising the posts on 
a full time basis. We currently have a programme where they go through a 
training programme with college attendance. We appoint six and give them 
full time apprentices. This allows us to have 18 apprentices on the books. 
Further work is being carried out with HR to expand this.

The Chair asked about the Contact Centre and the turnover of staff due to 
impact of internal recruitment. The Chair asked if consideration had been 
given to the high turnover of staff and the impact on service delivery.  The 
Board were advised that discussions have taken place with Senior Managers 
at the Contact Centre to ensure that this doesn’t have a negative impact. 

The Chair asked about the out of hours service and if East Leeds deal only 
with East Leeds properties. SC explained they can go out to different parts of 
the city if required and this often happens on a regular basis. The Chair asked 
if this causes any problems with finances and service delivery in East Leeds, 
SC responded that it doesn’t.

RESOLVED – That the Board will revisit the recommendations in six 
months time. The Chair suggested a possible visit to Leeds Building 
Services if appropriate to see Total Mobile Works in a live situation. 

26 Repairs and Investment and East Leeds Inquiry 

The Chair introduced this item to the Board. The Chair noted that now this 
inquiry has concluded, that if agreed to by the Board, this report is provided 
out of courtesy and for information only. 

RESOLVED – That the Board share the East Leeds Responsive Repairs 
report for information only with the Housing Leeds Repairs and 
Investment Group.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 6th September, 2017

27 STAR Survey Reply 

The Chair introduced this information only item to the Board and explained 
this was further to the presentation given by Jackie Fox of the Intelligence and 
Improvement Team. 

28 Next Inquiry 

The Chair went through the suggestions which have been given to the Board 
so far, including those from Councillor Anderson.

RESOLVED – The Board proceeded to carry out a vote by show of hands 
on the next inquiry. The majority of votes from those in attendance was 
for an inquiry into Anti-Social Behaviour. 

29 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Wednesday 6th September 2017 at 1:30pm
(pre meeting for all Board members at 1:00pm)

THE MEETING CLOSED AT 3:15 PM


